

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF TRENTON

CHRISTINE CONFORTI, ARATI KREIBICH,)
MICO LUCIDE, JOSEPH MARCHICA, KEVIN)
MCMILLAN, ZINOVIA SPEZAKIS, and) HON. ZAHID N. QURAIISHI, U.S.D.J.
NEW JERSEY WORKING FAMILIES)
ALLIANCE, INC.,) Civil Action No. 20-8267 (ZNQ-TJB)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her)
Official capacity as Monmouth County)
Clerk, SCOTT M. COLABELLA, in his official) (Electronically Filed)
capacity as Ocean County Clerk, PAULA)
SOLLAMI COVELLO, in her official capacity)
as Mercer County Clerk, JOHN S. HOGAN, in)
his Official capacity as Bergen County Clerk,)
EDWARD P. MCGETTIGAN, in his official)
capacity as Atlantic County Clerk, and E. JUNIOR)
MALDONADO, in his official capacity as)
Hudson County Clerk,)

Defendants.)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT, PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1)
AND 12(b)(6), AND IN RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE, ON BEHALF INTERVENOR,
GURBIR S. GREWAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 376-2955
George.Cohen@law.njog.gov

George N. Cohen
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING.....	2
A. INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS OFFER ONLY SPECULATION THAT THEY WILL HAVE STANDING IN FUTURE ELECTIONS	2
B. NJWF LACKS STANDING TO SUE	9
II. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	11
A. NEW JERSEY’S LONGSTANDING BRACKETING STATUTES DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	12
B. PLAINTIFFS’ ELECTIONS CLAUSE CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	21
III. <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ’S POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT SHOW THE BRACKETING STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....12, 22

Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli,
343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)4, 8

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)10, 11

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)11

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....12

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5, 7

Com. of Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.,
836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988)10

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001).....22, 23

Cty. of Ocean v. Grewal,
475 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020).....24

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....8

De La Fuente v. Cortes,
261 F. Supp. 3d 543 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....4

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....12

Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....8

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

Gillen v. Schiel,
416 A.2d 935 (N.J. Super. Ct., Law Div. 1980).....17

Graves v. McElderry,
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....14

McLain v. Meier,
637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)14

McNair v. Synapse Grp. Inc.,
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012)8

Merle v. United States,
351 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2003)4, 7, 8

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle, Tex.,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)9

Nader v. Schaffer,
417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn.), *aff'd*, 429 U.S. 989 (1976)18

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....9

Nelson v. Warner,
477 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.W. Va. 2020).....10, 14

New Alliance Party v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)18

New Jersey Conservative Party, Inc. v. Farmer,
753 A.2d 192 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1999)18

New Jersey Turnpike Auth. v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light,
772 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1985)3

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted,
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)14, 15

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)3, 4, 5

Rendell v. Rumsfeld,
484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007)2, 3, 7

Rosen v. Brown,
970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)14

Schundler v. Donovan,
872 A.2d 1092 (N.J. Super. Ct., App. Div. 2005)17

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....22

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....14, 22

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5

Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-18.....2

N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-24.....7, 20

N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-26.1.....7

N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:49-2.....2
